658
49 CFR Ch. V (10–1–02 Edition)§ 571.218
§ 571.218 Standard No. 218; Motorcycle
helmets.
S1. Scope. This standard establishes
minimum performance requirements
for helmets designed for use by motor-
cyclists and other motor vehicle users.

son who requests the information, with
respect to a helmet identified by manu-
facturer, model designation, and size.
S6. Preliminary test procedures. Before
subjecting a helmet to the testing se-
quence specified in S7., prepare it ac-
cording to the procedures in S6.1, S6.2,
and S6.3.
S6.1 Selection of appropriate headform.
S6.1.1 A helmet with a manufactur-
er’s designated discrete size or size
range which does not exceed 63⁄4
(European size: 54) is tested on the
small headform. A helmet with a man-
ufacturer’s designated discrete size or
size range which exceeds 63⁄4, but does
not exceed 71⁄2 (European size: 60) is
tested on the medium headform. A hel-
met with a manufacturer’s designated
discrete size or size range which ex-
ceeds 71⁄2 is tested on the large
headform.
S6.1.2 A helmet with a manufactur-
er’s designated size range which in-
cludes sizes falling into two or all three
size ranges described in S6.1.1 is tested
on each headform specified for each
size range.
S6.2 Reference marking.
S6.2.1 Use a reference headform that
is firmly seated with the basic and ref-
erence planes horizontal. Place the
complete helmet to be tested on the ap-
propriate reference headform, as speci-
fied in S6.1.1 and S6.1.2.
S6.2.2 Apply a 10-pound (4.5 kg) static
vertical load through the helmet’s
apex. Center the helmet laterally and
seat it firmly on the reference
headform according to its helmet posi-
tioning index.
S6.2.3 Maintaining the load and posi-
tion described in S6.2.2, draw a line
(hereinafter referred to as ‘‘test line’’)
on the outer surface of the helmet co-
inciding with portions of the intersec-
tion of that service with the following
planes, as shown in Figure 2:
(a) A plane 1 inch (2.5 cm) above and
parallel to the reference plane in the
anterior portion of the reference
headform;
(b) A vertical transverse plane 2.5
inches (6.4 cm) behind the point on the
anterior surface of the reference
headform at the intersection of the
mid-sagittal and reference planes;
(c) The reference plane of the ref-
erence headform;
(d) A vertical transverse plane 2.5
inches (6.4. cm) behind the center of
the external ear opening in a side view;
and
(e) A plane 1 inch (2.5 cm) below and
parallel to the reference plane in the
posterior portion of the reference
headform.
S6.3 Helmet positioning.
S6.3.1 Before each test, fix the helmet
on a test headform in the position that
conforms to its helmet positioning